MAYOR Jimmy Watson

CITY ATTORNEY Bobby King

**CHIEF OF OPERATIONS** Jamie Etheridge

CITY CLERK Tammy Payton





MAYOR PRO TEM Scarlett Milton Major

COUNCIL David Clark Eric Cook Gary Griffin Scarlett Milton Major Richard Wales

## CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

## March 13, 2023

## 6:00 PM

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER/ROLL CALL ......MAYOR ADOPTION OF FEBRUARY 13, 2023 MINUTES/COMMENTS ......MAYOR 2. JANUARY 13, 2023 FINANCE REPORT ......Mike Cotton 3. **PUBLIC HEARINGS** – (4) ORDINANCES 4. a) ORDINANCE TO APPROVE THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION TO REZONE 28811 WALKER SOUTH RD, SUITE 400 FROM RC TO RC-CAB-1 FOR STIRLING PROPERTIES, LLC.....S. MAJOR b) ORDINANCE TO ENACT SEC. 5.29 OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE (UDC) RELATEDTO SELF- STORAGE FACILITIES......GRIFFIN c) ORDINANCE TO AMEND SEC 2.5 AND 2.51 RELATED TO SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY......COOK d) ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 13/WALKER PARKS & RECREATION RULES AND REGULATIONS.....CLARK

(Close Public Hearing)

- 5. RESOLUTION GRANTING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL FOR ISSUANCE OF TAXABLE EXCESS REVENUE BOND; LA DEPT. OF HEALTH (LHH) FOR THE CITY OFWALKER......Etheridge
- 7. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
- 8. MEETING ADJOURN

<sup>\*</sup>Pursuant to Louisiana Revised Statute 42:17, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Walker may adjourn into executive session to discuss pending litigation, security or personnel issues or any other matters provided for by the legislature.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Pursuant to Louisiana Revised Statute 42:14, the public will be allowed to make comments before each item on the agenda requiring a vote of the City Council.



## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

The City of Walker will hold a public hearing at the regular scheduled meeting on Monday, March 13, 2023 at 6:00 PM located at the City Hall—13600 Aydell Lane for the purpose of adopting the following ordinances:

- Ordinance to Approve the Recommendation of the Planning & Zoning Commission to rezone 28811 Walker South Rd, Suite 400 from RC to RC-CAB 1 for Stirling Properties, LLC; Hebert Cajun Meats
- Ordinance to Enact Section 5.29 of the Unified Development Code (UDC) related to Self-Storage Facilities
- Ordinance to Amend Section 2.5 and 2.51 related to the City of Walker Sexual Harassment Policy
- Ordinance to Amend Chapter 13—Walker Parks & Recreation Rules and Regulations